

**KING MOENCH HIRNIAK & COLLINS, LLP**

Matthew C. Moench, Esq. (031462007)

Michael L. Collins, Esq. (068092013)

51 Gibraltar Drive, Suite 2F

Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950-1254

973-998-6860

973-998-6863 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendant Town of Phillipsburg

Town Council, governing body of the municipality

BRENDA KORMANDY, GARIS  
KORMANDY, JANICE HOSBACH,  
DAVID P. MORISETTE, and SANDRA S.  
MORISETTE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG TOWN  
COUNCIL, governing body of the  
municipality,

Defendant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION  
WARREN COUNTY

Docket No.: WRN-L-248-21

Civil Action

---

**TRIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG TOWN COUNCIL**

---

On the Brief:

Matthew C. Moench, Esq.

Michael L. Collins, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURA HISTORY** ..... 2

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**POINT I – THE ORDINANCE WAS PROPERLY ADOPTED AND NO DISQUALIFYING CONFLICT EXISTED BY ANY OF THE GOVERNING BODY MEMBERS** .....4

**A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail to Satisfy the Applicable Legal Standards Governing Challenges to Municipal Ordinances on Conflict of Interest Grounds**..... 4

**B. The Phillipsburg Governing Body Members Do Not Have a Conflict Relative to Mr. Perrucci or Peron Construction**..... 5

**C. None of the Cases Promoted by Plaintiffs Support Their Claims**..... 7

**CONCLUSION** ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Cappello v. Town of Phillipsburg,  
WRN-L-127-18..... 3

Corcoran v. Town of Phillipsburg,  
WRN-L-24-20..... 3

Ellis v. Town of Phillipsburg,  
WRN-L-57-18..... 3

Grabowsky v. Twp. of Montclair,  
221 N.J. 536 (2015) ..... 4

Haggerty v. Red Bank Borough Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,  
385 N.J. Super. 501 (App. Div. 2006) ..... 10

Petrick v. Planning Board of Jersey City,  
287 N.J. Super. 325 (App.Div.1996) ..... 11

Piscitelli v. City of Garfield Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,  
237 N.J. 333 (2019) ..... 8, 10

Post-Sheedy v. Town of Phillipsburg,  
WRN-L-59-18..... 3

Thompson v. Fulper et al,  
WRN-L-159-20..... 3

Van Itallie v. Borough of Franklin Lakes,  
28 N.J. 258 (1958) ..... 4

Wyzykowski v. Rivas,  
132 N.J. 509 (1993) ..... 5

**Statutes and Ordinances**

N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.1.....5

N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.5(d).....5
